Maine law.
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130 INTEREST.—S. J. COURT, ENOX CO,—FISHERIES.
CHAP. 169. Chapter 169.
An aot to repeal chapter forty-five of the revised statutes, relating to interest,

" Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

R. 8, clap. 45, Chapter forty-five of the revised statutes, and all acts additional
ting to uswy, . . .
repeated. > or amendatory thereto, passed prior to eighteen hundred and sev-

enty, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1870,

Chapter 170.

An aot to change the time of holding the September term of the supreme judioial court
in the county of Knox, and to establish another term of said court therein.

Be 1t enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :
Change of time Smer, 1. The September term of the supreme judicial court

of holding the .
supreme judicial  holden in and for the county of Knox, shall hereafter be holden on

gg:;i;?r 2% the third Tuesday of September, instead of the fourth Tuesday, as
now provided by law ; and all writs, processes, petitions, orders,
decrees, reports, certificates, warrants, complaints, appeals, indict-
ments, and matters of every kind, civil and criminal, which would
but for the provisions of this act be returnable to and have day at
the term of said court, holden on the fourth Tuesday of September
next, shall be returnable to and have day at the court to be holden
on the third Tuesday of September next. ’
Additignal term Secr. 2.  An additional term of said supreme judicial court, is
established. hereby established to be begun and holden at Rockland, in and for
our county of Knox, on the second Tuesday of December annu-
ally, for the transaction of civil and criminal business.
-8rer. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1870.

Chapter 171.

An aot additional to chlfpter seventy of the publio laws of eighteen hundred sixty-nine,
to regulate the river and interior fisheries.

Be 1t enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows : )

Limitation of the _ SECT. 1. The provisions of this act and the act to which this is
ack. additional, shall apply to all the fresh waters of this state above





